

MS (Com) – 45/2024
MS – 21/2021(CC)
KINTETSU WORLD EXPRESS (INDIA) PRIVATE LIMITED Vs RENUKA AIRFREIGHT
PRIVATE LIMITED AND ORS.

Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee (J.O Code.WB00890)
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas.

CNR: WBNP19-000115-2021

32
29.11.2025

1. Today is fixed for hearing of summary judgment of the suit.
2. The learned Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files hazira.
3. The defendants did not turn up.
4. Heard the learned Advocate for the plaintiff.

Upon perusal of the case record, it appears that on 05.04.2025 it was submitted by the defendant that they wished to settle the disputes and that talks of compromise/settlement were ongoing between the parties in the following weeks. Thereafter, on several occasions, as reflected in the orders dated 05.04.2025, 20.06.2025, and 02.08.2025, the defendants remained unrepresented. Even today, the defendants are absent.

In view of the conduct of the defendants, **the instant suit be proceed ex parte against them.**

5. Fix **17.02.2026** for ex parte hearing of the suit and for filing affidavit-in-chief on the next date.

Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas